

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1189 (and consolidated cases)

SOLVAY USA INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

FINAL BRIEF FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS

Seth L. Johnson
James S. Pew
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
sjohnson@earthjustice.org
jpew@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Louisiana Environmental
Action Network, Sierra Club, Clean Air
Council, Desert Citizens Against
Pollution, Montanans Against Toxic
Burning, Huron Environmental Activist
League, Downwinders at Risk,
Partnership for Policy Integrity, and
Environmental Integrity Project*

DATED: November 12, 2014

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>		
SOLVAY USA INC.,)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 11-1189
)	(and consolidated cases)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	
<hr/>		

**ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS’ CERTIFICATE AS
TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Louisiana Environmental Action Network, Sierra Club, Clean Air Council, Desert Citizens Against Pollution, Montanans Against Toxic Burning, Huron Environmental Activist League, Downwinders At Risk, Partnership for Policy Integrity, and Environmental Integrity Project (collectively, “Environmental Intervenors”) hereby certify as follows:

(A) Parties and Amici

All parties, intervenors, and *amici* appearing in this Court are listed in the Opening Brief for Environmental Petitioners. Circuit Rule 26.1 disclosures for Environmental Intervenors appear in the form filed below.

(B) Rulings Under Review

References to the rulings at issue also appear in the Opening Brief for Environmental Petitioners.

(C) Related Cases

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. INDUSTRY’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT TRANSFERRED MATERIALS LACK MERIT.	6
A. Industry Has Not Shown That EPA’s Approach to Transferred Materials Is Unlawful or Irrational.	6
B. Industry’s Arguments Are Inconsistent with This Court’s Case Law and Would Vitate the Careful Connection Congress Forged Between RCRA and the Clean Air Act.	16
II. RCRA DOES NOT BAR SEWAGE SLUDGE FROM BEING SOLID WASTE.	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	Separately Bound

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
* <i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (“ <i>AMC I</i> ”).....	6, 10, 11
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (“ <i>API I</i> ”).....	7
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 216 F. 3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (“ <i>API II</i> ”).....	9, 10
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	22
<i>CTS Corporation v. EPA</i> , 2014 WL 3056493 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2014).....	9
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Department of Labor</i> , 609 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	19
<i>National Association of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 4, 16
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>modified on reh'g in unrelated part 365</i> F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Southern S.S. Company v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. ILCO, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7, 17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §6901(b)(3).....	14
42 U.S.C. §6902(a)(10).....	14
42 U.S.C. §6903(7).....	11
* 42 U.S.C. §6903(26A).....	1, 18, 19
* 42 U.S.C. §6903(27).....	1, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. §6905.....	22
42 U.S.C. §6905(b)(1).....	17

42 U.S.C. §6912(a)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. §7401(b)	14
42 U.S.C. §7412	2
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)	15
42 U.S.C. §7429	2, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. §7429(a)	15
42 U.S.C. §7429(g)(6).....	12, 17
Pub. L. No. 89-272, §203, 79 Stat. 992 (1965).....	21
Pub. L. No. 94-580, §2, 90 Stat. 2795 (1976).....	21

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §241.3(b)(1).....	3
40 C.F.R. §241.3(b)(4).....	3
40 C.F.R. §241.3(c).....	3
40 C.F.R. §241.4(b)	3
40 C.F.R. §261.2(e)(1).....	9
40 C.F.R. §261.2(f)	9
40 C.F.R. §261.4(a)(9).....	9
40 C.F.R. §261.4(a)(17)(iv)	9
40 C.F.R. §261.4(a)(20)(ii)(D)	9
40 C.F.R. §261.4(a)(20)(iii)(C).....	9
40 C.F.R. §261.4(a)(20)(iii)(D)	9

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

45 Fed. Reg. 33,084 (1980)21

76 Fed. Reg. 15,456 (Mar. 21, 2011)..... 2-4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 21

78 Fed. Reg. 9112 (Feb. 7, 2013)3, 12
